Misc. Case No. 22 of 2021

Om Prakash and another Vs. Manoj Kumar and ors. Related MACP No. 353 of 2018 22.01.2021

The case presented before the Tribunal. Applicants appeared on previous date.

Heard and perused the record which makes it clear that on the basis of compromise, a compensation of ₹ 6,75,000 was awarded by MACT Jhansi in favor of the applicants on date 12.12.2020. As per office report and record awarded amount has been paid by the Chola Mandalam MS General Insurance Company Limited which is deposited in Tribunal's account of Punjab National Bank through reference number N366201356881327 dated 31.12.2020. This Misc. case has been instituted by the applicants to release the deposited amount and interest thereon in terms of the award in their bank accounts.

In support of release application the affidavit of Om Prakash and photocopies of Aadhar Cards of Om Prakash and Smt. Uma Devi is available on the record.

In my view applicants are entitled to get deposited amount in terms of the award. Hence-

ORDER

Punjab National Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse deposited amount as following-

Applicant/ Petitioner	Ammount in Rs.	+(% of) Interest Accrued on Deposited Amount	Mode of disburseme nt	Account Number	Bank	IFSC
1. Om Prakash	202500	30	Annuity for 3 years		Any national ized bank	
1. Om Prakash	67500	10	Electronic	923520 100114 97	Syndica te Bank	SYNB0 009235
2. Smt. Uma Devi	303750	45	Annuity for 3 years		Any national ized bank	
2. Smt. Uma Devi	101250	15	Electronic	923520 100114 97		SYNB0 009235
TOTAL	675000	100				

(Presiding Officer) MACT, JHANSI